
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
WILLIAM H. SCHRAMM,

Petitioner,

v.

RAY LAHOOD,
Secretary, Department of Transportation,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
S. JOSEPH SCHRAMM
Counsel of Record
1129 Charles Street
McKees Rocks, PA 15136
(412) 331-6709
joeschramm@verizon.net

BEVERLY WOODALL
254 Hays Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15241
(724) 260-0525

ERIC SCHNAPPER
University of Washington
School of Law
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167

Attorneys for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. This Case Presents An Appropriate Vehicle for Resolving The First Question Presented	1
II. This Court Should Reconsider The Holding In <i>Torres</i> That Rule 3 Is Jurisdictional	7
III. The Retaliatory Assault Claim Should Be Vacated and Remanded In Light of The Position of The Solicitor General Asserted In The Brief In Opposition	11
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bogart v. Chapell</i> , 396 F.3d 548 (4th Cir.2005)	2
<i>C.A. May Marine Supply Co. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 649 F.2d 1049 (5th Cir.1981)	4, 5
<i>Chamorro v. Puerto Rican Cars, Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.2002).....	2
<i>Elfman Motors, Inc. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 567 F.2d 1252 (3d Cir.1977).....	4
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	6
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. Trussville</i> , 465 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir.2006).....	1
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	8
<i>Kotler v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 981 F.2d 7 (1st Cir.1992)	4, 5
<i>Mariani-Giron v. Acevedo-Ruiz</i> , 945 F.2d 1 (1st Cir.1991).....	4, 5
<i>Montes v. United States</i> , 37 F.3d 1347 (9th Cir.1994).....	2
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1702 (2008).....	11
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1237 (2010).....	7, 8
<i>Simpson v. Lear Astronics Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir.1995)	2
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992).....	6, 7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Union Pacific Railroad v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 130 S.Ct. 584 (2009).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 932 F.2d 374 (5th Cir.1991).....	2
<i>Wright v. American Home Ins. Co.</i> , 488 F.2d 361 (10th Cir.1974)	2

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	8
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2107(a).....	6, 8, 9
Rules Enabling Act	8

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 3.....	7, 9, 10
Rule 3(a)(1).....	8
Rule 3(c).....	7
Rule 3(c)(1)(A)	7
Rule 3(c)(1)(B)	1, 3, 8, 10
Rule 3(c)(1)(C)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Rule 3(e)	8
Rule 4.....	5, 6
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 59(e)	5
Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 10(a)	11
Rule 14.....	10
Rule 14(1)(a).....	10
